Torque Chart
Tools cut smoother, faster, & safer when you tighten
collets, nuts, and retention knobs to correct specifications.
Recommended Collet & Retention Knob Tightening Torque
Collet Nut Type
Collets I.D. Over
1/16" (2mm)
Collets I.D. Under
1/16" (2mm)
Order Torque
Wrench Adapter
ER 16 slotted 42 ft/lbs 30 ft/lbs 04580-16
ER 16 hex 42 ft/lbs 30 ft/lbs 04601-16
ER 20 slotted 59 ft/lbs 24 ft/lbs 04580-20
ER 20 hex 59 ft/lbs 24 ft/lbs 04602-20
ER 25 slotted 77 ft/lbs 77 ft/lbs 04503-25
ER 25 mini nut 25 ft/lbs 25 ft/lbs 04587
ER 32 slotted 100 ft/lbs 100 ft/lbs 04604-32
ER 40 slotted 130 ft/lbs 130 ft/lbs 04605-40
SYOZ 25 hook 90 ft/lbs 90 ft/lbs 03690-25
TG 75 hook 90 ft/lbs 90 ft/lbs 04018-TWA
TG 100 hook 90 ft/lbs 90 ft/lbs 03690-25
Retention Knobs Wrench Flats Drive Torque Order Socket
BT 30 Taper 0.535" 1/4" 36 ft/lbs PSS-30BT
ISO 30 Taper 0.535" 3/8" 36 ft/lbs PSS-30ISO
Any 40 Taper 0.750" 3/8" 76 ft/lbs PSS-40
BT 50 Taper 1.187" 1/2" 99 ft/lbs PSS-50
CAT 50 Taper 1.250" 1/2" 99 ft/lbs PSSC-50
Use a tightening fixture and torque
wrench to make sure tools are
properly tightened. Incorrect
torque can cause cracked collets,